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ADDRESS:
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VETERINARY HOSPITAL PARKING -
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FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN 
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1300 OLNEY-SANDY SPRING ROAD, SANDY SPRING, MD

KSH HOLDINGS
ELECTION DISTRICT 08, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MD

PARCEL 431

TAX MAP ID: JT122/JT342

WSSC MAP # 224NW01

1

AS SHOWN

SCALE : 1"= 2000'

VICINITY MAP
NORWOOD ROAD = 0.30 MILES

LENGTH OF PROJECT:
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

SHEET NO. TITLE

TITLE SHEET*1

2

3

PROJECT LOCATION

TITLE SHEET

OLNEY-SANDY SPRING
VETERINARY HOSPITAL PARKING

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN AMENDMENT

DRAWING INDEX

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN AMENDMENT #F20250420
(AMENDS PLAN #SC2019021)

4

5

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN - SHEET 1 OF 3*

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN - SHEET 2 OF 3 - NOTES & DETAILS*

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN - SHEET 3 OF 3 - FCP APPROVAL MEMO, ARBORIST'S REPORT & DETAILS

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN AMENDMENT - APPROVALS**

4.

3.

2.

1.

 LIST OF AMENDMENT ITEMS

** SHEETS ADDED UNDER THIS AMENDMENT

* SHEETS REVISED UNDER THIS AMENDMENT

UPDATED TREE TABLE

PROPOSED MCDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY

PROPOSED 10-FOOT SHARED USE PATH

PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
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USE PATH

PROPOSED SHARED 

RAMP

PROPOSED ADA 

ADA RAMP

PROPOSED 

MODIFICATION

CONSERVATION EASEMENT 

AND BOUNDARY OF FOREST 

PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY 

ZONING:R200

PARCEL A & OUTLOT A

PLAT 23975

BOOK/PAGE:54066/163

HOLDING CORP.

REDLY CAPITALINVESTMENTS & 

08-00709208

AND FOREST CLEAR AREA (0.06 ACRES)
CATEGORY I  CONSERVATION TO BE REMOVED 

(NOT AMENDED VIA THIS PLAN)
CONSERVATION EASEMENT
EXISTING STANDARD CATEGORY I

(TO BE AMENDED VIA THIS PLAN)
CONSERVATION EASEMENT
EXISTING MODIFIED CATEGORY I 

SOIL CONTOUR

12"FILTER LOG

TREE PROTECTION FENCE

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

ENTRANCE

STABALIZED CONSTRUCTION

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

ZONING:R200

PARCEL 458

PLAT 18974

BOOK/PAGE:47956/0431

KSH HOLDINGS,LLC

08-03025597

(NOT AMENDED VIA THIS PLAN)

BOOK/PAGE: 58921/458

CONSERVATION EASEMENT 

STANDARD CATEGORY I 

(TO BE AMENDED VIA THIS PLAN)

BOOK/PAGE: 58933/364

CONSERVATION EASEMENT 

MODIFIED CATEGORY I 

F20250420

MercadoConsultants,Inc.

MichaelMercado

Ashton,MD 20861

17830New HampshireAve.Suite200

240-722-6319,mmercado@mercadoeng.com

ZONING:R200

PARCEL 431

BOOK/PAGE:57919/0396

KSH HOLDINGS,LLC

08-03840642

REMOVED VIA THIS PLAN (0.06 ACRES)

CONSERVATION EASEMENT TO BE 

MODIFIED CATEGORY 1 

SHADED AREA SHOWS LIMITS OF 

TREE INVENTORY TABLE

1.

NOTES:

11.

10.

9.

8.

7.

6.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

PLAN NOTES:

- MODIFIED CATEGORY I   CONSERVATION EASEMENT: 0.52 ACRES

- STANDARD CATEGORY I   CONSERVATION EASEMENT: 0.43 ACRES

PROPOSED AREA OF CATEGORY I CONSERVATION EASEMENT:

PROPOSED FOREST SAVE AREA: 0.95 ACRES

PROPOSED FOREST CLEAR AREA: 0.06 ACRES

AREA OF FOREST COVER WITHIN NET TRACT: 0.95 ACRES (41,528 SF)

GROSS AREA OF EXISTING FOREST COVER: 1.01 ACRES (43,996 SF)

PLANNING AREA: OLNEY (M-NCPPC AREA 3)

ZONING: R-200

NET TRACT AREA: 1.56 ACRES

AREA OF LOD IN TRACT: 0.14 ACRES

AREA OF PROPOSED R/W'S AND EASEMENTS: 0.16 ACRES (6,648 SF)

GROSS TRACT AREA: 1.72 ARES (75,041 SF) - PER BOUNDARY SURVEY, 2024

MODIFIED CATEGORY I   CONSERVATION EASEMENT

3

FOREST CONSERVATION AMENDMENT PLAN

4.

3.

2.

1.

 LIST OF AMENDMENT ITEMS

 

 

 

 

3

2

2

1

3

1

2

2

2

4

2

UPDATED TREE TABLE

PROPOSED MCDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY

PROPOSED 10-FOOT SHARED USE PATH

PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE

TIME OF THE AMENDMENT.

LAWS AND REGULATIONS IN PLACE AT THE 

BE SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 

FOREST CLEARING IN THESE AREAS WILL ONLY 

REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENT. THE FUTURE 

WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO A 2:1 EASEMENT 

EASEMENTS WILL NOTE THAT THESE AREAS 

APPROVED, THE MODIFIED CONSERVATION 

SUBMITTAL OF THE AMENDMENT, AND IF 

AND REGULATIONS IN PLACE AT THE TIME OF 

REQUIRE REVIEW UNDER THE CURRENT LAWS 

APPROVED FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN WILL 

EASEMENT. FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE 

A MODIFIED CATEGORY I   CONSERVATION 

PHASES OF THIS PROJECT ARE PROTECTED BY 

BE NECESSARY FOR POTENTIAL FUTURE 

THE AREAS OF FOREST CLEARING THAT MAY 

SNOW REFORESTATION BANK.

0.06 ACRES FROM THE MCDOT DAMASCUS 

REMOVED WILL BE MITIGATED VIA CREDITING 

CONSERVATION PLAN. THE 0.06 OF FOREST 

PER THE ORIGINAL, APPROVED FOREST 

EASEMENT REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENT AS 

0.06 ACRES IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE 2:1 

THE MODIFIED CATEGORY I  EASEMENT. THIS 

THIS PLAN REMOVES 0.06 ACRES FROM 
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SCALE : DATE :

Project No. : SHEET of 5509753
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OWNER/PERMIT APPLICANT INFORMATION

CONTACT PERSON:

PHONE NUMBER:

ADDRESS:

NAME:

DATE

12 /  2024
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ADDRESS: 17830 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE
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MICHAEL MERCADO
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FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN 
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(240) 777-7243

1300 OLNEY-SANDY SPRING ROAD, SANDY SPRING, MD

KSH HOLDINGS
ELECTION DISTRICT 08, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MD

PARCEL 431

TAX MAP ID: JT122/JT342

WSSC MAP # 224NW01

4

AS SHOWN

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN AMENDMENT

13.

12.

11.

10.

9.

8.

& TREE SURVEY) 

FIELD WORK CONDUCTED: NOVEMBER 7,2024 (FIELD 

QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL 

CONDUCTING FIELD WORK: MANUEL ALVARENGA DNR 

TREE 

OF TREES  FORESTRY: DIAMETER TAPE AT DBH OF 

METHOD AND TOOL USED TO MEASURE DIAMETER 

CURRENT STATE CHAMPION: NONE 

TREES THAT ARE AT LEAST 75 PERCENT OF THE 

NONE

NATIONAL, STATE, OR COUNTY CHAMPION TREES: 

PROJECT TRACT

THERE ARE NO HISTORIC SITES WITHIN THE 

 

SOIL SURVEY

F20250420

MercadoConsultants,Inc.

MichaelMercado

Ashton,MD 20861

17830New HampshireAve.Suite200

240-722-6319,mmercado@mercadoeng.com

7.

6.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

 NOTE:

OR ENDANGERED SPECIES: NONE 

FEDERAL OR MARYLAND RARE, THREATENED, 

BY FIELD VISIT. THERE ARE NONE.

WETLAND INVENTORY (NWI) AND CONFIRMED 

WETLAND INFORMATION SOURCE: NATIONAL 

SOURCE OF 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN: N/A 

RIVER PRIMARY MANAGEMENT AREA: N/A

SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA OR PATUXENT 

MARYLAND STREAM USE CLASS: N/A 

WATERSHED: NORTHWEST BRANCH

TO BE CLEARED IS 0.06 ACRES

PROPOSED AREA OF FOREST 

FOREST CONSERVATION DATA TABLE  FCP NARRATIVE:

4.

3.

2.

1.

 LIST OF AMENDMENT ITEMS

 

3

 

2

2

N/AAVERAGE WIDTH OF STREAM BUFFERS

NONELINEAR FEET OF STREAM BUFFERS

0PLANTED

0CLEARED 

0RETAINED

PRIORITY AREA FOREST:

0PLANTED

0CLEARED 

0RETAINED

STREAM BUFFER FOREST:

0PLANTED

0CLEARED 

0RETAINED

100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN FOREST:

0PLANTED

0CLEARED

0RETAINED

WETLAND FOREST:

0.26 ACRESAFFORESTATION THRESHOLD (15%)

0.35 ACRESCONSERVATION THRESHOLD (20%)

RESIDENTIAL

HIGH-DENSITYLAND USE CATEGORY

0.06ACREAGE OF TOTAL FOREST CLEARED 

0.95ACREAGE OF FOREST RETENTION

1.01ACREAGE OF TOTAL EXISTING FOREST

0ACREAGE OF STREAM VALLEY BUFFER

0OF THE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

THAT WILL NOT BE IMPROVED AS PART 

ACREAGE OF ROAD & UTILITY R/W'S 

0ACERAGE OF TRACT REMAINING IN AG. USE

1.56ACREAGE OF TRACT (NET)

1.72ACERAGE OF TRACT (GROSS)

RETAIN 0.95 ACRES OF FOREST. 

0.57 ACRES. THE SUBMITTED PLAN PROPOSES TO 

TRIGGER THE NEED FOR OFF-SITE MITIGATION IS 

THAT MUST BE PRESERVED SO AS NOT TO 

SUBMISSION, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF FOREST 

CONSERVATION WORKSHEET PREPARED FOR THIS 

ON JUNE 14, 2018. ACCORDING TO THE FOREST 

STAND DELINEATION (#420182270) WAS APPROVED 

A NATURAL RESOURCES INVENTORY / FOREST 

CHAPTER 22A FOREST CONSERVATION COMPLIANCE. 

EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR 

THIS FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN MEETS OR 

COMPLIANCE

AND ASHTON FOREST WAY.

10-FOOT WIDE SHARED USE PATH BETWEEN MD-108 

CONSTRUCT A PORTION OF THE PROPOSED 

CONSERVATION EASEMENT IN ORDER TO 

BOUNDARIES OF THE MODIFIED CATEGORY I FOREST 

PROPOSED MCDOT PROJECT WILL CHANGE THE 

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN #SC2019021. THE 

PLAN AMENDMENT IS TO AMEND THE EXISTING 

THE PURPOSE OF THIS FOREST CONSERVATION 

PURPOSE

RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR ROUTE 108. 

JULY 5, 1932, AS THE BASE LINE OF 

STATE ROADS COMMISSION PLAT #982, DATED 

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS DEFINED ON MARYLAND 

ROAD TO THE EAST. THE ROUTE 108 BOUNDARY OF 

THE EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMIT OF NORWOOD 

SPRING ROAD (MD ROUTE 108) TO THE NORTH AND 

DELINEATED BY THE CENTERLINE OF OLNEY-SANDY 

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS 1.72 ACRES, 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

UPDATED TREE TABLE

PROPOSED MCDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY 

PROPOSED 10-FOOT SHARED USE PATH

PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
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SCALE : DATE :
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NO.  REVISION  DATE  BY

OWNER/PERMIT APPLICANT INFORMATION
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PHONE NUMBER:

ADDRESS:

NAME:

DATE
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ADDRESS: 17830 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE
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PARCEL 431

TAX MAP ID: JT122/JT342

WSSC MAP # 224NW01

2

AS SHOWN

APPROVALS

4.

3.

2.

1.

 LIST OF AMENDMENT ITEMS

UPDATED TREE TABLE

PROPOSED MCDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY

PROPOSED 10-FOOT SHARED USE PATH

PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
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